any grievance involving a discharge he/she shall be entitled to substitute lesser disciplinary penalty than 
was imposed by the Employer. 

ARTICLE 22 – SEVERANCE PAY 
22.01 Severance shall be paid to an Employee in the amount of one (1) week for every four (4) months of 

completed service to a maximum of one hundred and four (104) weeks in the event of layoff, along with 
the final earnings paycheque. 

22.02 When an Employee is laid off, they will be presented with two options; 
A) Severance pay is due to an Employee immediately upon layoff. If an Employee is recalled within

[...]

i) 14 days “on” 14 days “off” working twelve (12) hour shifts. Overtime rates will apply to all 

hours worked beyond one hundred and sixty (160) hours in a four (4) week schedule. 
ii) 12 days “on” 12 days “off” working twelve (12) hour shifts. Overtime rates will apply to all 

hours worked beyond one-hundred-thirty-six and one-half (136.5) hours on a twenty-four 
(24) day schedule. 

iii) 7 days “on” 7 days “off” working twelve (12) hour shifts. Overtime rates will apply to all 
hours worked beyond eighty (80) hours in a two (2) week schedule. 

iv) 6 days “on” 6 days “off” working twelve (12) hour shifts.